liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding.

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 was negative $63.5 million, or $(5.42) per share of
common stock. Our pro forma net tangible book value per share gives effect to the following as if each had occurred
as of June 30, 2015: (i) the acquisition of X-spine, (ii) the issuance of 6.00% convertible senior unsecured notes due
2021 for an aggregate principal amount of $68 million, and (iii) the entry of an amended and restated credit agreement
with ROS.

After giving effect to the sale of 1,221,629 shares of common stock to Aspire Capital at an assumed offering price of
$3.70 per share (the closing price of our common stock on August 21, 2015), after deducting estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 would have been
negative $59.0 million, or $(4.56) per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value of $0.86 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value of $8.26 per share to investors participating in this offering. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share $3.70
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2015 $(1.67)
Pro forma decrease in net tangible book value per share attributable to pro forma transactions and
other adjustments described above (3.75)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this offering (5.42)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 0.86
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering (4.56)
Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to investors participating in this
offering $8.26

The shares sold in this offering, if any, in addition to the Commitment Shares, may be sold from time to time at
various prices.

Edgar Filing: Xtant Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form POS AM

69

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed offering price of $3.70 per share would increase (decrease) our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value by $1.2 million, or by $0.09 per share, and the dilution per share to new
investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering by $0.09, assuming that the number of shares of
common stock offered, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting

[…]

possible integration costs that may occur related to the acquisition of X-spine.

The unaudited pro forma financial data is included for informational purposes only and does not purport to reflect our
results of operations or financial position that would have occurred had we operated as a combined company during
the periods presented. The unaudited pro forma financial data should not be relied upon as being indicative of our
financial condition or results of operations had the acquisition occurred on the date assumed nor as a projection of our
results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

The unaudited pro forma financial data should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements and
related notes, appearing in our public filings available on www.sec.gov, and X-spine’s historical financial statements
and related notes, appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

34

Edgar Filing: Xtant Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form POS AM

71

XTANT MEDICAL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

Bacterin
X-Spine
Systems
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adj's Pro Forma

Revenue
Tissue and Medical Device Sales $34,569,160 $42,144,675 $ $76,713,835
Royalties and other 762,652 68,343 830,995
Total Revenue 35,331,812 42,213,018 0 77,544,830

Cost of sales 13,034,314 14,488,855 27,523,169

Gross Profit 22,297,498 27,724,163 0 50,021,661

Operating Expenses
General and administrative 8,886,972 4,731,252 (395,450 )(a) 13,222,774
Sales and marketing 16,912,865 15,865,370 32,778,235
Research and development 1,443,018 2,140,450 3,583,468
Depreciation and amortization 271,748 395,450 (a) 4,630,917

3,963,719 (b)
Impairment of Assets 912,549 912,549

Non-cash consulting expense 135,075 - 135,075
Total Operating Expenses 28,562,227 22,737,072 3,963,719 55,263,018

Income (Loss) from Operations (6,264,729 ) 4,987,091 (3,963,719 ) (5,241,357 )

Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense (5,660,357 ) (593,593 ) (10,920,554)(c) (10,920,554)

6,253,950 (d)
Change in warrant derivative liability 1,736,053 - 1,736,053

Other income (expense) (318,836 ) (318,836 )

Total Other Income (Expense) (4,243,140 ) (593,593 ) (4,666,604 ) (9,503,337 )

Net Gain (Loss) from Operations Before (Provision)
Benefit for Income Taxes $(10,507,869) $4,393,498 $(8,630,323 ) $(14,744,694)

Current (112,337 ) (112,337 )
Deferred

Net Income (Loss) $(10,507,869) $4,281,161 $(8,630,323 ) $(14,857,031)

Edgar Filing: Xtant Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form POS AM

72

Net loss per share:
Basic $(1.76 ) $(1.46 )
Dilutive $(1.76 ) $(1.46 )

Shares used in the computation:
Basic 5,954,195 4,242,655 (e) 10,196,850
Dilutive 5,954,195 4,242,655 (e) 10,196,850

35

Edgar Filing: Xtant Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form POS AM

73

XTANT MEDICAL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Bacterin
X-Spine
Systems
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adj's Pro Forma

Revenue
Tissue and Medical Device Sales $19,009,956 $23,875,991 $ $42,885,947
Royalties and other 385,773 78,765 464,538
Total Revenue 19,395,729 23,954,756 43,350,485

Cost of sales 6,847,766 8,503,778 15,351,544

Gross Profit 12,547,963 15,450,978 27,998,941

Operating Expenses
General and administrative 4,824,300 3,236,646 (182,438 )(a) 7,878,508
Sales and marketing 9,749,249 9,145,080 18,894,329
Research and development 724,732 1,101,627 1,826,359
Depreciation and amortization 224,774 - 182,438 (a) 2,638,838

2,231,626 (b)
Non-cash consulting expense 140,869 - - 140,869
Total Operating Expenses 15,663,924 13,483,353 2,231,626 31,378,903

Gain (Loss) from Operations (3,115,961 ) 1,967,625 (2,231,626) (3,379,962 )

Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense (2,819,220 ) (166,459 ) (5,992,052)(c) (5,992,052 )

2,985,679 (d)
Change in warrant derivative liability (476,289 ) - - (476,289 )
Non-cash consideration associated stock agreement (558,185 ) - - (558,185 )
Other income (expense) (103,126 ) (103,126 )
Total Other Income (Expense) (3,956,820 ) (166,459 ) (3,006,373) (7,129,652 )

Net Gain (Loss) from Operations Before (Provision)
Benefit for Income Taxes $(7,072,781 ) $1,801,166 $(5,237,999) $(10,509,614)

Benefit (Provision) for Income Taxes
Current (11,143 ) - (11,143 )
Deferred - -

Net Income (Loss) $(7,072,781 ) $1,790,023 $(5,237,999) $(10,520,757)
Net loss per share:

Edgar Filing: Xtant Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form POS AM

74

Basic $(1.02 ) $(0.94 )
Dilutive $(1.02 ) $(0.94 )

Shares used in the computation:
Basic 6,914,698 4,242,655 (e) 11,157,353
Dilutive 6,914,698 4,242,655 (e) 11,157,353

36

Edgar Filing: Xtant Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form POS AM

75

XTANT MEDICAL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2015

Bacterin X-Spine
Systems Inc.

Combined
before Adj's

Pro Forma
Adj's Pro Forma

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,026,108 3,000 2,029,108 5,651,766(a) 7,680,874
Trade accounts receivable 5,574,285 6,972,764 12,547,049 12,547,049
Inventories, net 9,392,150 12,861,550 22,253,700

Edgar Filing: Xtant Medical Holdings, Inc. - Form POS AM

76